

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD  
MONDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JANUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA**  
**AND**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR**  
**CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 375 AND 376 OF 2025**

**CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 375 OF 2025:**

**Between:**

1. Chintha Srinivas @ Chintha Chinna Venkat Narsimlu, S/o. Venkat Narsaiah.
2. N. Mutyam Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy.
3. Dhoda Mutyam Reddy, S/o. Muthyam Reddy.
4. Chintha Madhuri, W/o. Chintha Srinivas @ Chintha Chinna Vekat Narsimlu.
5. N. Sunitha, W/o. N. Muthyam Reddy.
6. E. Gangamani @ Pavani, W/o. Late Chinaiah.
7. Todupunuri Laxman, S/o.Rajanna.
8. M. Srinivas Goud, S/o. Nara Goud.

**Appellants/Petitioners/Plaintiffs**

**AND**

1. Sri Saraswathi Vidhyamandir High School, Rep by its Correspondent/Principal, Nagabhushnam, Kakathgiya Nagar, Beside Karshak B.Ed Collage, Kamareddy Town and District.
2. Karshak B.Ed College, Rep. by its Correspondent/Principal, Sri M.D Rasheed, R/o Kamareddy Town and District.
3. The Kamareddy College Education Society, Kamareddy, Represented by its authorised member Sri G. Ramchandra Reddy, S/o Balreddy, Aged about 76 years, Occ. Advocate, R/o H-No. 5-5-103, Vivekanada Colony, Kamareddy Town and District.

**Defendants /Respondents/Respondents**

Petition under Order 43 Rule 1 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CMA by setting aside the common order dated 22-07-2025 in I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 passed by the Principal District Judge Court, at. Kamareddy, and allow 22-07-2025 in I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 filed by Appellants granting Additional-interim injunction restraining the Defendants/Respondents, their agents, workmen, representatives, assignees or anybody claiming through or under them from interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of appellants over the suit schedule property more particularly described in the schedules herein under.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CMA by setting aside the common order dated: 22-07-2025 in I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 and I.A.No. 47 of 2018 in O.S.No. 1 of 2018 passed by the Principal District Judge Court, at. Kamareddy and allow I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 filed by the appellants granting ad-interim injunction restraining the defendants/respondents, their agents, workmen, representatives, assignees or anybody claiming through or under them from interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of petitioners over the suit schedule property bearing Sy. No. 782 admeasuring Ac. 8-26 gts bounded as North. Land in Sy. 204, South. Land in Sy. No. 781 belonging to defendants, East. Old Highway Road No. NH7 (44) West. Land in Sy. No. 205 & 208 of Defendants situated at Kamareddy town, Kamareddy District more particularly described in the schedules herein.

**SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY**

All that the land in Sy.No. 782 totally admeasuring Ac. 8.26 Gts situated at Kamareddy Village and Mandal, Kamareddy District, T.S, and bounded by.

NORTH Land in Sy.No. 204

SOUTH Land in Sy.No. 781 belonging to Defendants

EAST Old Highway Road No. NH7 (44)

WEST Land in Sy.No. 205 & 208 belonging to Defendants Place. Hyderabad, pending disposal of CMA 375 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. Sri Raghu Ram Senior Counsel representing P SRI RAM Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri V. AMRUTHA RAO VAIDYA Advocate for the Respondent No. 1, Sri. G. SUMANTH KUMAR Advocate for the Respondent No. 2, Sri. M. Mahender Reddy Counsel representing Sri. K. Ravi Mahender Advocate for the Respondent No. 3 and the Court made the following.

**CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 376 OF 2025:**

**Between:**

1. Chintha Srinivas @ Chintha Chinna Venkat Narsimlu. S/o. Venkat Narsaiah
2. N. Mutyam Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy.
3. Dhoda Mutyam Reddy, S/o. Muthyam Reddy.
4. Chintha Madhuri, W/o. Chintha Srinivas @ Chintha Chinna Vekat Narsimlu.
5. N. Sunitha, W/o. N. Muthyam Reddy.
6. E. Gangamani @ Pavani, W/o. Late Chinaiah.
7. Todupunuri Laxman, S/o.Rajanna.
8. M. Srinivas Goud, S/o. Nara Goud

(The Appellants/Defendants/Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 were added as per order dated- 19-6-2023 in I.A. No. 98 of 2023)

**Appellants/Respondents/Defendant Nos. 13 to 20**

AND

1. The Kamareddy College Education Society, Kamareddy, Represented by its authorised member Sri G.Ramchandra Reddy, S/o Balreddy, Aged about 76 years. Occ. Advocate, R/o H-No. 5-5-103, Vivekanada Colony, Kamareddy Town and District.
2. The Principal Government Arts and Science College, Kamareddy. Represented by its Principal E. Raj Kumar, S/o E. Prabhakar (Now Sri Kistaih) Occ. Principal Government Arts and Science College, Kamareddy.

**Respondents/Petitioners/Plaintiff Nos. 1 & 2**

3. The District Collector, Kamareddy District
4. The Joint Collector, Kamareddy District
5. The Tahasildar, Kamareddy District.
6. Vadla Lakshmaiah, S/o. Late Linaiah  
(Since died. per LRs R.8 to R.10)
7. Vadla Ravi, S/o. Late Narahari, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-4111, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
8. Vadla Prabhakar, S/o. Late Gangaiah, Aged about 65 Years, Occ. Carpenter. R/o. H-No. 2-10-19, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
9. Vadla Chinna Narsimlu, S/o. Late Narayana.  
(Since died. per LRs. R-11 and R-12)
10. Vadla Brahammam, S/o. Vadla Lakshmaiah, Aged about 59 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-38/1, Badai Gaily, Kamareddy Town and District.
11. Vadla Srinivas, S/o. Vadla Lakshmaiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-38/1, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
12. Vadla Venugopal, S/o. Vadla Lakshmaiah, Aged about 53 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-38/1, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
13. Vadla Laxmi, W/o. Vadla Chinna Narsimlu, Aged about 57 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-9-28, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
14. Vadla Vijay, S/o. Vadla Chinna Narsimlu, Aged about 39 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-9-28, Badai Gaily, Kamareddy Town and District.  
(Respondent Nos. 8 to 12 (10 to 14) were added as per order dated- 24-11-2021 in I.A. No. 177 of 2021).

**Respondents/Respondents/Defendant Nos. 3 to 12**

Petition under Order 43 Rule 1 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CMA by suspending the operation of impugned common order dated- 22-07-2025 in I.A.No. 47 of 2018 in O.S.No. 01 of 2018 and I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 passed by the Principal District Judge Court at Kamareddy and allow the I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 granting ad-interim injunction in favour of appellants in the interest of justice.

## IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CMA by suspending the operation of impugned common order dated: 22-07-2025 in I.A.No. 47 of 2018 in O.S.No. 01 of 2018 and I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 passed by the Learned Principal District Judge Court, at. Kamareddy consequently the injunction I.A.No. 238 of 2024 in O.S.No. 06 of 2024 granting ad-interim injunction in favour of appellants restraining the Plaintiffs/respondents, their agents, workmen, representatives, assignees or anybody claiming through or under them from interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of appellants over the suit schedule property more particularly described in the schedules herein,

### SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

All that the land Sy.No. 782 totally admeasuring Ac. 8.26 Gts situated at Kamareddy Village and Mandal, Kamareddy District, T.S. and bounded by.

NORTH Land in Sy.No. 204

SOUTH . Land in Sy.No. 781 belonging to Defendants

EAST . Old Highway Road No. NH7 (44)

WEST .Land in Sy.No. 205 and 208 belonging to Defendants, pending disposal of CMA 376 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. Sri RAGHU RAM Senior Counsel representing P SRI RAM Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri K. MAHENDER REDDY Counsel representing Sri K SARALA MAHENDER REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No. 3 and the Court made the following.

## ORDER

**Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants had concluded his submissions on 16.12.2025.**

**The respondent No.1 was not in a position to commence his submissions on 29.12.2025.**

**Learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.3 seeks time today to make his arguments on 29.01.2026.**

**List these matters on 03.02.2026.**

**None of the parties before us shall take or continue with any steps on the subject property till further orders.**

**We will hear the arguments on these CMA's as agreed by learned Senior Counsel and learned counsel appearing for the parties.**

**SD/- K. BHAVANI SWAMY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal District Judge Court at Kamareddy.
2. Nagabhushnam, Correspondent/Principal, Sri Saraswathi Vidhyamandir High School, Kakathgiya Nagar, Beside Karshak B.Ed Collage, Kamareddy Town and District.
3. Sri M.D Rasheed, Correspondent/Principal, Karshak B.Ed College, R/o Kamareddy Town and District.
4. Sri G. Ramchandra Reddy, S/o Balreddy, Aged about 76 years, Occ. Advocate, authorised member, The Kamareddy College Education Society, Kamareddy, R/o H-No. 5-5-103, Vivekanada Colony, Kamareddy Town and District.
5. E. Raj Kumar, S/o E. Prabhakar (Now Sri Kistaih), Principal, The Principal Government Arts and Science College, Kamareddy, Kamareddy.
6. The District Collector, Kamareddy District
7. The Joint Collector, Kamareddy District
8. The Tahasildar, Kamareddy District.
9. Vadla Ravi, S/o. Late Narahari, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-4111, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
10. Vadla Prabhakar, S/o. Late Gangaiah, Aged about 65 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-19, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
11. Vadla Brahammam, S/o. Vadla Lakshmaiah, Aged about 59 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-38/1, Badai Gaily, Kamareddy Town and District.
12. Vadla Srinivas, S/o. Vadla Lakshmaiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-38/1, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
13. Vadla Venugopal, S/o. Vadla Lakshmaiah, Aged about 53 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-10-38/1, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
14. Vadla Laxmi, W/o. Vadla Chinna Narsimlu, Aged about 57 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-9-28, Badai Gally, Kamareddy Town and District.
15. Vadla Vijay, S/o. Vadla Chinna Narsimlu, Aged about 39 Years, Occ. Carpenter, R/o. H-No. 2-9-28, Badai Gaily, Kamareddy Town and District.  
(Address Nos. 2 to 15 by SPAD)
16. One CC to SRI. P SRI RAM Advocate [OPUC]
17. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**MB, J  
and  
GPK, J**

**DATED:19/01/2026**

**LIST THESE MATTERS ON 03.02.2026.**

**ORDER**

**CMA.No.375 AND 376 of 2025**

**DIRECTION**

